

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT  
FOR THE DISTRICT OF KANSAS**

ALLIANCE RADIOLOGY, P.A.,	)	
individually and on behalf of all	)	
others similarly situated,	)	
	)	
Plaintiff,	)	
	)	Case No. 2:20-cv-02218-KHV-GEB
	)	
v.	)	<b>ORAL ARGUMENT REQUESTED</b>
	)	
CONTINENTAL CASUALTY COMPANY,	)	
	)	
Defendant.	)	

**DEFENDANT CONTINENTAL CASUALTY COMPANY'S MOTION TO DISMISS  
PLAINTIFF'S SECOND AMENDED CLASS ACTION COMPLAINT  
AND MEMORANDUM IN SUPPORT**

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	<b><u>Page</u></b>
SUMMARY .....	1
STATEMENT OF FACTS .....	4
A. The Court May Consider Documents Referenced in the Second Amended Complaint.....	4
B. The Parties. ....	5
C. The Stay-at-Home Orders and Plaintiff’s Alleged Business Losses. ....	5
D. The Policy. ....	7
1. Business Income .....	8
2. Duties in the Event of Loss or Damage .....	9
E. Plaintiff’s Claim and This Lawsuit. ....	10
QUESTIONS PRESENTED.....	11
ARGUMENT .....	11
A. Plaintiff Is Required to Make More Than Mere Conclusory Allegations to State a Valid Claim. ....	11
B. The Policy Does Not Provide Coverage for Plaintiff’s Alleged Losses.....	12
1. The Court Should Dismiss Plaintiff’s Business Income and Extra Expense Claims. ..	13
a. Plaintiff Does Not Allege Physical Loss of or Damage to Property.....	14
b. Plaintiff Does Not Allege a Period of Restoration.....	20
c. Plaintiff Does Not Allege That Property Damage Caused Its Suspension. ....	21
2. The Court Should Dismiss Plaintiff’s Civil Authority Claim Because Plaintiff Did Not Allege Direct Physical Loss of or Damage to Another Property and the Orders Did Not Prohibit Access to Plaintiff’s Premises.....	22
3. The Court Should Dismiss the So-Called “Sue and Labor” Claim .....	26
C. Because Plaintiff Has Not Alleged a Claim Within the Policy’s Grant of Coverage, the Purported Absence of a Virus Exclusion Is Irrelevant.....	28
D. Continental Does Not Consent to Personal Jurisdiction of Putative Class Members that Are Not Residents of Kansas. ....	29
CONCLUSION.....	30

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

**Cases**

<i>Abner, Herrman &amp; Brock, Inc. v. Great N. Ins. Co.</i> , 308 F. Supp. 2d 331 (S.D.N.Y. 2004).....	24
<i>Advantage Homebuilding, LLC v. Md. Cas. Co.</i> , 470 F.3d 1003 (10th Cir. 2006) .....	13, 29
<i>Am. Media, Inc. v. Home Indem. Co.</i> , 658 P.2d 1015 (Kan. 1983).....	12
<i>Ashcroft v. Iqbal</i> , 556 U.S. 662 (2009).....	12
<i>Bell Atl. Corp. v. Twombly</i> , 550 U.S. 544 (2007), <i>aff'd</i> 804 F.3d 1090 (10 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 2015) .....	11
<i>Bristol-Myers Squibb Co. v. Superior Court of Cal.</i> , 137 S. Ct. 1773 (2017).....	29
<i>Brokers' Choice of Am., Inc. v. NBC Universal, Inc.</i> , 861 F.3d 1081 (10th Cir. 2017) .....	4
<i>Conley v. Gibson</i> , 355 U.S. 41, 78 S. Ct. 99, 2 L. Ed. 80 (1957).....	12
<i>Cont'l Coal, Inc. v. Cunningham</i> , 511 F. Supp. 2d 1065 (D. Kan. 2007).....	4, 12
<i>Cruson v. Jackson Nat'l Life Ins. Co.</i> , 954 F.3d 240 (5th Cir. 2020) .....	30
<i>Dickie Brennan &amp; Co. v. Lexington Ins. Co.</i> , 636 F.3d 683 (5th Cir. 2011) .....	23
<i>Diesel Barbershop, LLC v. State Farm Lloyds</i> , No. 5:20-CV-461-DAE (W.D. Tex. Aug. 13, 2020) .....	3, 16
<i>Exploration Place, Inc. v. Midwest Drywall Co.</i> , 89 P.3d 536 (Kan. 2004) .....	13
<i>Gavrilides Mgmt. Co. v. Mich. Ins. Co.</i> , No. 20-258-CB (Mich. Cir. Ct. July 21, 2020).....	3
<i>Gerdes v. Am. Fam. Mut. Ins. Co.</i> , 713 F. Supp. 2d 1290 (D. Kan. 2010).....	13, 28

<i>Goforth v. Franklin Life Ins. Co.</i> , 449 P.2d 477, 202 Kan. 413 (1969).....	12
<i>Great Plains Ventures, Inc. v. Liberty Mut. Fire Ins. Co.</i> , 161 F. Supp. 3d 970 (D. Kan. 2016).....	13, 14
<i>Hartford Ins. Co. of Midwest v. Miss. Valley Gas Co.</i> , 181 F. App'x 465 (5th Cir. 2006) .....	3
<i>Helfrich v. Blue Cross &amp; Blue Shield Ass'n</i> , 36 F. Supp. 3d 1056 (D. Kan. 2014).....	11
<i>Jacobsen v. Deseret Book Co.</i> , 287 F.3d 936 (10th Cir. 2002) .....	4
<i>K.C. Hopps Ltd. v. Cincinnati Ins. Co.</i> , Case No. 20-cv-00437-SRB (W.D. Mo. Aug. 12, 2020).....	17
<i>Kean, Miller, Hawthorne, D'Armond McCowan &amp; Jarman, LLP v. Nat'l Fire Ins. Co. of Hartford</i> , No. 06-770-C, 2007 WL 2489711 (M.D. La. Aug. 29, 2007).....	24
<i>Mama Jo's, Inc. v. Sparta Ins. Co.</i> , No. 17-CV-23362-KMM, 2018 WL 3412974 (S.D. Fla. June 11, 2018).....	19
<i>Marshall v. Kan. Med. Mut. Ins. Co.</i> , 73 P.3d 120 (Kan. 2003).....	13
<i>Mastellone v. Lightning Rod Mut. Ins. Co.</i> , 884 N.E.2d 1130 (Ohio Ct. App. 2008).....	19
<i>Molock v. Whole Foods Mkt. Grp., Inc.</i> , 952 F.3d 293 (D.C. Cir. 2020).....	30
<i>MRI Healthcare Ctr. of Glendale, Inc. v. State Farm Gen. Ins. Co.</i> , 115 Cal. Rptr. 3d 27 (Cal. Ct. App. 2010).....	19
<i>Newman Myers Kreines Gross Harris, P.C. v. Great N. Ins. Co.</i> , 17 F. Supp. 3d 323 (S.D.N.Y. 2014).....	14
<i>O'Bryan v. Columbia Ins. Grp.</i> , 56 P.3d 789 (Kan. 2002).....	12, 13
<i>Pentair, Inc. v. Am. Guarantee &amp; Liab. Ins. Co.</i> , 400 F.3d 613 (8th Cir. 2005) .....	15
<i>Phila. Parking Auth. v. Fed. Ins. Co.</i> , 385 F. Supp. 2d 280 (S.D.N.Y. 2005).....	24

<i>RK Mech. Inc. v. Travelers Prop. Cas. Co. of Am.</i> , 944 F. Supp. 2d 1013 (D. Colo. 2011).....	26, 27
<i>Rose’s I, LLC v. Erie Ins. Exch.</i> , No. 2020 CA 002424 B (D.C. Super. Ct. Aug. 6, 2020).....	3
<i>Roundabout Theatre Co. v. Cont’l Cas. Co.</i> , 302 A.D.2d 1 (N.Y. App. Div. 2002) .....	14, 20
<i>S. Hosp., Inc. v. Zurich Am. Ins. Co.</i> , 393 F.3d 1137 (10th Cir. 2004) .....	23, 25, 26
<i>S. Tex. Med. Clinics, P.A. v. CNA Fin. Corp.</i> , No. H-06-4041, 2008 WL 450012 (S.D. Tex. Feb. 15, 2008).....	23
<i>Sauder W. Farms, Inc. v. Sentry Select Ins. Co.</i> , 320 F. Supp. 3d 1214 (D. Kan. 2018).....	12
<i>Ski Chalet Vill. Owners Club Inc. v. Emp’rs Mut. Cas. Co.</i> , No. 3:16-CV-20-TAV-HBG, 2016 WL 6892759 (E.D. Tenn. Nov. 22, 2016).....	26, 27
<i>Ski Shawnee, Inc. v. Commonwealth Ins. Co.</i> , No. 3:09-CV-02391, 2010 WL 2696782 (M.D. Pa. July 6, 2010) .....	24
<i>Soc. Life Magazine, Inc. v. Sentinel Ins. Co. Ltd.</i> , No. 20 Civ. 3311 (S.D.N.Y. May 14, 2020).....	2, 18
<i>Studio 417 v. Cincinnati Ins. Co.</i> , Case No. 20-cv-03127-SRB (W.D. Mo. Aug. 12, 2020).....	17, 20
<i>Syufy Enters. v. Home Ins. Co. of Ind.</i> , No. 94–0756 FMS, 1995 WL 129229 (N.D. Cal. Mar. 21, 1995).....	25, 26
<i>United Air Lines, Inc. v. Ins. Co. of the State of Pa.</i> , 439 F.3d 128 (2d Cir. 2006).....	21, 23
<i>United Airlines, Inc. v. Ins. Co. of State of Pa.</i> , 385 F. Supp. 2d 343 (S.D.N.Y. 2005), <i>aff’d</i> 439 F.3d 128 (2d Cir. 2006) .....	20
<i>Universal Image Prods., Inc. v. Fed. Ins. Co.</i> , 475 F. App’x 569 (6th Cir. 2012) .....	19
<i>Westchester Fire Ins. Co. v. City of Pittsburg, Kan.</i> , 768 F. Supp. 1463 (D. Kan. 1991).....	12

**Rules and Regulations**

Fed. R. Civ. P. 12(b)(6)..... 1, 4  
 Fed. R. Evid. 201(b) ..... 4

**Additional Authorities**

Abate, Frank R., Ed., *Oxford American Dictionary and Language Guide*  
 Oxford University Press, USA 1999..... 23

*CDC Cleaning and Disinfection for Community Facilities*,  
<https://www.cdc.gov/coronavirus/2019-ncov/community/organizations/cleaning-disinfection.html> ..... 19

*CDC Frequently Asked Questions, Cleaning and Disinfection*,  
<https://www.cdc.gov/coronavirus/2019-ncov/faq.html> ..... 19

*CDC Reopening Guidance for Cleaning and Disinfecting Public Spaces, Workplaces, Businesses, Schools, and Homes*,  
<https://www.cdc.gov/coronavirus/2019-ncov/community/reopen-guidance.html>..... 19

Expense, *Black’s Law Dictionary* (11th ed. 2019) ..... 28

Physical, *Black’s Law Dictionary* (11th ed. 2019) ..... 14

Russ, L.R. and Segalla T.F., *Couch on Ins. 3d*, § 148:52, 148:46 (2020)..... 13, 15, 28

Van Doremalen, Neeltje, et al. ‘Aerosol and Surface Stability of SARS-CoV-2 as Compared with SARS-CoV-1,’ *New England Journal of Medicine* 382:16 (2020): 1564–67, <https://www.nejm.org/doi/full/10.1056/NEJMc2004973>. ..... 19
